
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 25 JUNE, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore, 
N Symonds, M Wood and C Woodward 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors T Herbert and C Rowley 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor J Wing 
  

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2013  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment on 
issues, challenges and opportunities in respect of additionally funded PCSOs  
 

7. Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

8. Update on Community Grants Programme (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

9. Service Plan Monitoring (October 2012 - March 2013) (Pages 39 - 74) 
 

10. Community Scrutiny Corporate Healthcheck (January - March 2013) and 
Performance Outturns (Pages 75 - 90) 
 

11. Health and Wellbeing Panel Report (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 To receive: 
 

(A) the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2013 
(B) A verbal update from the Health and Wellbeing Panel Chairman   

 



 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
12 MARCH 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, Mrs D Hollebon, 

Mrs D Hone, J Mayes, C Rowley, 
N Symonds and C Woodward. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

L Haysey, P Moore.  
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Brian Simmonds - Head of 
Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Matthew Nicolson - SLM Limited 
  Chris Yearly - SLM Limited 
 
670  APOLOGIES   

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R 

Beeching, T Herbert and M Wood.  It was noted that 
Councillor C Rowley was substituting for Councillor R 
Beeching. 
 

 

671  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 November 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

672  REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL  
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel provided Members with an update on the 
work of the Panel and of health related activities occurring 
at Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Panel meeting held on 11 December 2012 be 
noted. 

 

 

673  CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT - POLICE CRIME 
COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET AND PLAN: IMPLICATIONS 
FOR EAST HERTS   
[...]
was good.  Councillor Mayes expressed concern 
regarding the steps to the pool. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding 
extending SLM’s corporate social responsibility, the 
Leisure Services Manager provided an update on how 
SLM were working with the Council to integrate the 
“Everyone Active” activities with facilities offered by the 
Council.  Councillor C Woodward suggested that disabled 

Page 12



CS  CS 
 
 

 

sporting events also needed to be taken on board.  Mr 
Matthew Nicholson of SLM provided an update on 
initiatives being considered.    
 
Members received the report and thanked SLM for their 
good work on the Council’s behalf. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) performance of the leisure 
contract be noted; and 
 
(B) SLM be thanked for their good work on the 
Council’s behalf. 

 
675  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY HEALTH CHECK (OCTOBER - 

DECEMBER 2012)              
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report setting out the 
performance of key indicators relating to Community 
Scrutiny Committee for the period October to December 
2012, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.   
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services explained the background to the 
increased time taken to process Housing Benefit / Council 
Tax new claims and change events (NI 181).  He gave 
Members full assurance that any impact on individual 
claimants had been minimal.  The time to process 
changes to Housing Benefit / Council Tax new claims and 
change events (NI 181) had dropped to 9.83 days for 
January.  He reassured Members that residents were 
treated as a priority.  Councillor N Symonds praised the 
service provided by the front line housing benefit staff. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services provided latest updates and 
announcements by government in relation to foster carers 
and the additional room subsidy (known as the ‘bedroom 
tax’).   
 
Members received the report and wished to recognise the 

 

Page 13



CS  CS 
 
 

 

efforts of the front line benefit staff and their exemplary 
efforts in supporting residents. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the efforts of the front line benefit staff and 
their exemplary efforts in supporting residents, be 
recognised. 

 
676  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report outlining the future 
work of Community Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Mrs 
D Hollebon suggested that Officers investigate markets / 
farmers’ markets in respect of supporting the local 
economy and economic development and that Officers 
should invite the Executive Member for Economic 
Development to the next meeting to provide an update.   
The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that there had 
been a full Task and Finish group considering Markets in 
East Herts in the past two years and suggested that the 
matter be picked up at the Members’ scrutiny evaluation 
and topic planning workshop in April 2013 which would be 
considering future items for the scrutiny work programme.  
This was supported. 
 
The Committee approved the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme be 
approved. 

 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 14



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 25 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY  
 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: none  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To review and determine the Community Scrutiny Committee’s 
future work programme 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That: 
 

a) that the work programme detailed in this report be agreed; and 
 
b) two Members from this committee be identified to work with officers 

to review the relevance of
[...]
ally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 JUNE 2013  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                                                      
 

 UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This is a review of grant allocations for the period 1/10/12 to 
31/3/13. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:  That: 
 

 
(A) 

 
the Committee notes and supports the progress being 
made by Officers to allocate grants according to agreed 
policies; 
 

 
(B) 

 
approves the proposal that service organisations continue 
to be eligible to apply for a Christmas Party grant as long 
as they apply in partnership with the beneficiary 
organisation, if reasonably possible (Para 2.16); 
   

 
(C) 

 
confirms that grants should be awarded as a priority (Para 
2.32) to capital projects that can be completed within the 
year; and  
 

 
(D) 

 
considers whether they would like the Hertfordshire 
Community Foundation to present information on “dormant 
funds” in East Herts (Para 3.1) 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Following a resolution by the Executive in 2012, it was agreed that 

Community Scrutiny would receive twice-yearly reports on 
community grant allocations.   The purpose of community grants 
is to help take forward the Council’s aims in people, place and 
prosperity. 

 
1.2 The first report was received on 20 November 2012.   This is the 

second report looking at the grants awarded between 1 October 
2012 and 31 March 2013. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to note that the total community capital 

budget for 2012/13 was £198,600. This included slippage from 
previous years. 

 
1.4  The total revenue budget for 2012/13 was £53,490, including an 

 additional amount of £10,000 from the New Homes Bonus for 
 Jubilee and Olympic celebrations.   

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1  During the 
[...]
 special  circumstances where the delay is 
 beyond the applicant’s control. 
 
2.31 In practice, this means that the Council is more likely to fund
 projects where the Council’s grant completes or almost completes 
 the applicant’s fundraising target.   As a result in January 2013, 
 two applications for very large capital building projects were 
 turned down as Officers considered it unrealistic that they would 
 be completed within the required time limit –  due to the significant 
 amount of money still to be raised.  It was considered there was a 
 risk that grant money could be tied up in projects that took a long 
 time to happen.   
 
2.32 Members are asked to confirm that that they would like Officers 
 to continue to implement this policy (Recommendation C).   
 
2.33 Other deferred town-based applications were withdrawn from 
 consideration at the request of the applicant because they had 
 obtained the funding they needed from another source. 
 
2.34 Since 2010, successful applicants have been required to submit a   
 monitoring form detailing the outcomes of a capital grants project.   
 An analysis of the feedback received shows that Council grants 
 enable volunteers to improve usage of buildings and ensure 
 services are fit-for-purpose but also serve as a catalyst to spur the 
 community on to achieve more.  The following is a selection of 

Page 31



 
  

 written feedback received.  This type of information is regularly 
 included in Members Bulletin.   
 
 “The grant towards the project by the Council has been a great boost to the 
 community.  The continuing work has created great interest in the village and 
 it has brought people together to offer their help in a multitude of ways.  For 
 example : Retired people have been offering their services for no charge.  
 Machinery has been lent at no charge.  Someone has offered to pay the 
 labour for a local lad who is deaf to plaster the interior walls.  Gravel has 
 been delivered to the site a
[...]
                                                                       
 
2012/13 SERVICE PLANS – END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides a summary of the council’s achievements 
against its priorities for 2012/13 at Essential Reference Paper “B” 
and details those service plan actions that are outstanding at 
Essential Reference Paper “Ci”. This report also monitors the 
outstanding 20 service plan actions from 2011/12, which are 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “D”. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:  

That: 

(A) The progress against the council’s priorities and the status 
of the outstanding 2012/13 Service Plan actions and 
2011/12 Service Plan actions (where relevant) be received; 
and  

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The 2012/13 Service Plans were agreed by CMT at its meeting on 

31 January 2012. This report covers the period 1 October to 31 
March 2013.  

 
1.2 Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are outstanding. 
The Committee received the six monthly progress report in 
November 2012. 

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2013 

for the following services: 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 
  

o Community Engagement 
 

o Community Safety and Health 
 

o Economic Development 
 

o Hertford Theatre 
 

o Housing 
 

o Revenues and Benefits 
 
1.4 In addition, seven actions from the 2011/12 Revenues and 

Benefits and Health and Housing Service Plans had revised 
completion dates for after 31 March 2012 and these will form part 
of the 2012/13 monitoring process. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
 2012/13 Analysis 
 
2.1 In total, there are 45 actions in the 2012/13 Service Plans, of 

which: 
 

  Status at the 6 
monthly report 

(reported 
October - 

November 2012) 

Status at the 
twelve month 
stage – end of 

ye
[...]

���

����� ������ ������ ������ ������

Short 

term 

trend

Status
�������

 !����������	�
����

#�����$�

������
%��&�#��'(��

����	�
�����

"!��!��

�����

�������

�����
"!��!�� ,	���

 	&� -�&(���	�

.!�!�������	�
����

������� �������

EE���6�����������������
������!����	��������
	�����	����������1�������!����	����������� �&���������:��	�������	��
	�������	
��������	������������������!����1 

�������	�������	���	���	

�������

�������	������+��	

�������

�������	����	��	���!	���������

performance is improving

performance is the same

performance in worsening

�$��2���	3�2���������)���	�
��������(���������

#���!�

�$��2�
(��*������2���������)���	�
��������(����

������

4

P
age 90



HWP HWP 

  

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE HEALTH 
ENGAGEMENT PANEL) HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 4 FEBRUARY 
2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N Symonds (Chairman) 
  Councillors R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 

S Bull and K Crofton 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, L Haysey and 

G McAndrew 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Barfoot - Environmental 

Health Promotion 
Officer 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Paul Thomas - Environmental 
Health Manager 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mark Jordan - Hertfordshire County 

Council (Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 
Manager) 

 
18   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P  

Agenda Item 11

Page 91



HWP HWP 

  

Moore. 
 
 

19   MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2012  
 

 

 It was noted that both Councillor G McAndrew and the 
Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community 
Support had been in attendance at the meeting on 11 
December 2012. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11 December 2012 as amended, b

Minutes of the meeting


CS  CS 
 
 

 
80 

   MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
25 JUNE 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, Mrs D Hone, 

J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore, C Rowley, 
N Symonds and M Wood. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, P Ruffles and 

S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 

Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Mekhola Ray - Community 
Projects Team 
Manager 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Brian Simmonds - Head of 
Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

 
77   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor N Symonds and seconded by 
Councillor S Bull that Councillor P Moore be appointed as 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
81 

Vice–Chairman for the 2013/14 Civic Year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Moore be 
appointed Vice–Chairman for the 2013/14 Civic 
Year. 

 
78   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor C Woodward.  It was noted that Councillor C 
Rowley was in attendance as substitute for Councillor C 
Woodward. 
 

 

79   MINUTES – 12 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 March 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

80   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers and 
welcomed Councillor J Jones to his first meeting of 
Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

81   DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT ON ISSUES, 
CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES IN RESPECT OF 
ADDITIONALLY FUNDED PCSOS   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment initiated a discussion on the issues, 
challenges and opportunities in respect of additionally 
funded Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in 
East Herts. 
 
He stated that the Hertfordshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner had not indicated any intention to not 
continue funding PCSOs.  He commented that it would be 
prudent to examine the future of PCSOs in East Herts. 
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
82 

Members were reminded of the service level agreement 
whereby East Herts was funding 3 PCSOs at a cost of 
£28,625 each.  Although PCSOs had no powers of arrest, 
they continued to undertake very valuable work across 
East Herts, particularly in Ware Trinity and Hertford Sele 
wards. 
 
Members were advised that consideration had to be given 
to whether PCSOs should continue to be managed by the 
police and also whether PCSOs should be given the 
same powers as Special Constables. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment concluded that PCSOs were a highly visible 
and highly valued resource that was vital in intelligence 
gathering and reducing the fear of crime in East Herts. 
 
Councillor S Bull stated that he would not be supportive of 
the connection between the police and PCSOs being lost.  
The continued attachment to the police gave PCSOs 
crucial support in the work they carried out in East Herts. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that PCSOs were extremely 
important and had a very high profile in terms of reducing 
the fear of crime in East Herts.  He expressed concerns 
that no reference had been made to PCSOs in the 2013 – 
2018 Police and Crime Plan for Hertfordshire. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Beeching, the 
Head of Community Safety and Health Services advised 
that Special PCSOs operated in the same manner as 
Special Constables, i.e. working on a voluntary unpaid 
basis. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Moore, 
Members were advised that when a PCSO progressed 
onto being a police officer, it was up to the local police 
commander as to whether the PCSO vacancy was filled.  
Any replacement would have to come from an existing 
PCSO being transferred in, as there were no new recruits 
being taken on by Hertfordshire Constabulary at this time. 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
83 

Members were also advised that, where a dedicated 
schools‟ PCSO had been withdrawn, the workload was 
passed onto a Neighbourhood Team PCSO. 
 
Councillor N Symonds stated that PCSOs in Bishop‟s 
Stortford Central ward were invaluable and worked very 
hard in a variety of highly valuable activities, such as 
preventing more serious problems escalating from what 
were relatively minor issues. 
 
Members asked the Head of Community Safety and 
Health Services a number of detailed queries regarding 
East Herts PCSOs. The Committee was assured that a 
full and detailed written response to all of the queries 
would be sent to Members after the meeting. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment stated that the Hertfordshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner was very supportive of volunteers 
backing up the regular police.  Members were reminded 
that PSCOs were not volunteers and were recruited to 
work on a full time basis within set hours. 
 
Councillor J Mayes stated that it was imperative that 
Members were made aware of how many PCSOs were 
available in East Herts and also the range of 
organisations which were responsible for funding the East 
Herts PCSOs. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment thanked Members for their views and 
feedback.  He stated that he would feedback to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner just how highly East Herts 
valued PCSOs and the Authority would continue to 
explore options for supporting PCSO provision.  The 
Chairman thanked the Community Scrutiny Committee 
and the Executive Member for a very useful debate. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of 
Community Scrutiny Committee be noted; 
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
84 

(B) the Head of Community Safety and Health 
Services formally write to Hertfordshire 
Constabulary to seek answers to a number of 
queries from Community Scrutiny Committee 
regarding PCSO provision in East Herts; and 
 
(C) an update in respect of PCSOs be submitted 
to Community Scrutiny Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
82   WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report outlining the future 
work programme for the Community Scrutiny Committee.  
The Scrutiny Officer referred to the work programme 
being considered early on the agenda in line with the new 
approach being adopted by all three Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
The Committee was invited to approve two Members to 
contribute to a working group to work with Officers in 
reviewing the performance indicators relevant to 
Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services reminded Members that all of the 
Scrutiny Committees had been challenged by the 
Executive to think more proactively in respect of what was 
included on the Scrutiny Work Programmes. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred to a recent Local 
Government Information Unit (LGIU) briefing in respect of 
anti social behaviour and environmental crime.  Members 
were advised that this might be the subject for a future 
task and finish group, as any changes to the law would 
require the Authority to fully review its policies relating to 
these matters. 
 
The Chairman stated that the issue of farmers/general 
market provision would be initially considered by 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee as part of a 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
85 

wider consideration on economic development, so she 
thought it best to not initiate a separate report to 
Community Scrutiny at this time.   
 
Members had a lengthy discussion in respect of the 
invitation that had been extended to the Hertfordshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a meeting of 
Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor N Symonds strongly welcomed the inclusion of 
this visit on the work programme.  This was supported 
and Members requested that an invite be extended to the 
Commissioner for the September 2013 meeting with the 
November 2013 meeting as a fall back option. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services urged Members not to be daunted 
by the number of items on the work programme.  He 
further suggested that 3 dates could be suggested to the 
Commissioner with a degree of flexibility being introduced 
to the work programme to facilitate his visit.  Members 
supported the necessary flexibility in respect of the work 
programme to accommodate this visit. 
 
Members also agreed that Councillors J Mayes and N 
Symonds should join the working group to assist the 
Performance Team in examining whether the 
performance indicators for Community Scrutiny 
Committee remained useful and relevant. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the findings of the 
Performance Indicator working group would be reported 
to all three Scrutiny Committees in November 2013 and a 
final report would be submitted to a joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees in 2014.   
 
Members received the report and supported the 
amendments now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme as 
amended, be agreed, subject to further 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
86 

amendments as necessary to facilitate the visit by 
the Hertfordshire Police and Crime Commissioner; 
 
(B) three dates be offered as part of an invite to 
be extended to the Hertfordshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner, to include the September and 
November 2013 meetings of the Committee; and 
 
(C) Councillors J Mayes and N Symonds join the 
working group to assist the Performance Team in 
examining whether the performance indicators for 
Community Scrutiny Committee were useful and 
relevant. 

 
83   UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report that reviewed the 
grant allocations for the period 1/10/12 to 31/3/13.  
Members were advised of a number of minor changes in 
wording in respect of the recommendations. 
 
The Engagement and Partnerships Officer (Grants) 
advised that community grants supported the aims of the 
Authority in respect of people, place and prosperity.  
Members were advised that, in respect of the Council‟s 
competitive grants programme, the total allocation for the 
2012/13 financial year was £135,269, which had been 
distributed to 193 groups for a wide range of projects and 
services. 
 
Members were advised that community grants were 
generally not awarded where an organisation intended to 
pass on a grant to another organisation.  A strict 
adherence to this policy meant that, in future, certain 
applicants (e.g. service organisations) would be ineligible 
to apply for the new Small Community Grants, thereby 
unintentionally discouraging an important voluntary effort. 
 
The Engagement and Partnerships Officer (Grants) also 
pointed out that, in practice, the Authority was more likely 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
87 

to fund projects where the Council‟s grant completed or 
almost completed an applicant‟s fundraising target.  
Officers considered this approach was necessary to avoid 
grant money being tied up unused just waiting for projects 
that took a long time to complete due to the significant 
amount of money still to be raised. 
 
Members were further advised that Officers considered 
that organisations should now be advised to apply later in 
their fundraising process. 
 
In respect of a query from Councillor R Beeching, 
Members were advised that the total community capital 
budget for 2012/13 had been £198,600.  Members were 
reminded that this figure included slippage from previous 
years‟ budgets. 
 
Councillor S Bull referred to paragraph 2.19 of the report 
now submitted.  He stated that some of the awards made 
to Councillors were for public meetings or events that 
could have been funded by Town or Parish Councils. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services summarised the kind of projects that 
the Community Grants Programme had been set up to 
support.  A number of Members commented that they 
valued the Community Grants fund. 
 
The Chairman stated that Members very much valued the 
work carried out by the Council‟s Officers responsible for 
community grants.  The Committee received the report 
and supported the amended recommendations now 
detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the progress being made by 
Officers when allocating grants according to 
agreed policies be noted; 
 
(B) Community Scrutiny Committee agrees to the 
proposal that service organisations continue to be 
eligible to apply for a Christmas Party grant as long 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
88 

as they, if reasonably possibly, apply in partnership 
with the beneficiary organisation; 
 
(C) Community Scrutiny Committee confirms that 
grants continue to be awarded as a priority to 
capital projects that can be completed within the 
year; and 
 
(D) Community Scrutiny Committee confirms that 
the Hertfordshire Community Foundation should 
present information on “dormant funds” in East 
Herts. 

 
84   SERVICE PLAN MONITORING (OCTOBER 2012 – MARCH 

2013)   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report that formed part 
of the Council‟s performance management framework.  
The report summarised the Council‟s achievements 
against its priorities for 2012/13 and also monitored the 
outstanding 20 service plan actions from 2011/12.   
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.1 of the report for 
an analysis of the 45 actions contained within the 2012/13 
service plans.  The Chief Executive stated that Essential 
Reference Paper „B‟ gave Members an idea of what the 
service plan actions had delivered for East Herts 
residents.  Essential Reference Paper „Ci‟ contained 
information regarding which service plan actions were on 
target and also where completion dates had been revised. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Officers on the performance 
in respect of the 2012/13 service plan actions.  The 
Committee received the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that the progress against the 
Council‟s priorities and the status of the 2012/13 
Service Plan actions and the 20 outstanding 
2011/12 Service Plan actions be received. 

 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
89 

85   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK 
(JANUARY – MARCH 2013) AND PERFORMANCE 
OUTTURNS   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indications relating to Community 
Scrutiny Committee for the period January to March 2013 
and the performance outturns for 2012/13. 
 
The Chief Executive apologised to Members for the 
missing data on page 85 in respect of East Herts 
Performance Indicator (EHPI) 181 – time taken to process 
Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and 
change events.  This was due to a data quality issue that 
had been picked up late in the 2012/13 civic year, which 
showed a mis-match in reporting periods.  This had now 
been corrected. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Wood in respect 
of EHPI 64, in respect of the 10 dwellings that had been 
brought back into use where 3 had been empty for more 
than 10 years, the Chief Executive undertook to provide a 
written response after the meeting in terms of whether 
these dwellings were privately owned or were owned by a 
Housing Association. 
 
In respect of EHPI 154, Councillor R Beeching 
commended the estimated net additional provision of 440 
homes in East Herts in 2013/14.  The Committee received 
the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that the performance in respect of 
key indicators relevant to Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the period January to March 2013 
be received; and 
 
(B) performance outturns for 2012/13, as detailed 
in Essential Reference Paper „C‟ of the report now 
submitted, be received. 

 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
90 

86   HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL REPORT  
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, as Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, provided a verbal update in respect of 
the recent work of the Panel.  The Minutes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Panel held on 4 February 2013 were also 
submitted for information.  These were noted by the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Symonds advised that Jim McManus, Director 
of Public Health, Nicky Williams, GP for Hertford and a 
representative from East and North Herts NHS Trust had 
all attended the meeting on 4 February 2013.  Members 
were advised that a special meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel was being arranged to determine the 
direction of the Panel for the 2013/14 Civic Year. 
 
Councillor Symonds stated that she would be attending a 
meeting of the Hertfordshire Health Scrutiny Committee in 
the next few days.  The Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services advised that Jim 
McManus had been very complimentary in respect of the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Panel in maintaining 
lines of communication in East Herts. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor N Symonds for 
updating Members of Community Scrutiny Committee.  
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 4 
February 2013, be noted. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
91 

The meeting closed at 9.04 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


